M O U S E  M Y E L O M A  A N T I B O D I E S  V O L .  1 7 ,  N O .  9 ,  1 9 7 8  1733
Tonegawa, S., Hozumi, N., Matthyssens, G., and Schuller, R.
Valbuena, O., Marcu, K., Croce, C., Huebner, K., Weigert,
Warner, N. L., Goding, J. W., Gutman, G.  A,, Warr, G.  W.,
S. J., and Loken, M.  R.  (1977), Nature (London) 265,
447.
Weigert, M., and Riblet; R .  (1976), Cold Spring Harbor
Symp. Quant. Biol. 41, 837.

3. The pH of each sample was measured immediately after
each N M R  spectrum was obtained.
Amino Acid 'Vurnbering. The numbering system of heavy
chain amino acids is that for M603 (Rudikoff & Potter,
1974).
Results
p H  Dependence of Binding Constants for PC and GPC.
Figure 1 shows the binding affinities of M603, W3207, and
MI67 for the haptens PC and G P C  a t  5 "C. Affinities were
measured over the pH range 3.4 to 9.2 except in the case of
M603 where, a t  pH <4, the affinities were too low to allow
accurate measurements.
The curves for M603 and W3207 are  qualitatively similar.
Affinities for both PC and G P C  reach a maximum a t  pH
7.0 7.5. Raising or lowering the pH from neutrality causes the
affinities to decrease appreciably but the amount of this de-
crease as the pH is lowered is significantly different for M603
and for W3207. For example, the affinity for PC of M603
drops 47-fold from p H  7.3 to p H  4 whereas that of W3207
drops 12-fold. Both proteins bind PC with a higher affinity
than G P C  over the entire p H  range studied, although these
affinities converge near p H  3.
The pH dependence of G P C  binding to M 167 is similar to
that for G P C  binding to M603 and W3207. In contrast, the
pH mnximum for PC binding to M I 6 7  is lowered to p H  -5.5
M O U S E  M Y E L O M A  A N T I B O D I E S  V O L .  1 7 ,  N O .  9 ,  1 9 7 8  1735
TABLE I :  Subspecificities of Three PC-Binding Myeloma
Proteins.O
HaDten M603  W3207 M167
G PC 5.0 3.9 0.8
N P P C  6.8 5.6 0.7
T M A P P  1 3  18 2
a Represented as K,(PC)/K, (hapten). Binding experiments were
performed by equilibrium dialysis in borate-buffered saline a t  5 "C.
From Leon & Y o u n g  (1971).
and one observes two distinct ionizations as  the p H  is raised
above 5.5. Because of this, the affinity of M167 is actually
greater for GPC than for PC in the region p H  >7.
Table I lists the affinities a t  p H  8 of these three proteins for
the haptens GPC,  NPPC, and TMAPP relative to their af-
finities for PC.
N M R  Titrations. At neutral pH,  the 31P signal of P C
(Goetze & Richards, 1977a,b), and also the other haptens,
obeys the condition of slow exchange on the N M R  time scale,